District 18-1 Lions Hall Of Fame

Eligibility Criteria

All nominees living or deceased must have a minimum of ten (10) years of active Lion Service. Induction into the
District Lions Hall of Fame signifies a Lion’s noteworthy contributions to the ideals of Lionism through the Lions
Club, District and community, it is not intended to be a longevity award. All living nominees must be current
members in good standing of a District 18-1 Lions Club.

CLUB NOMINATING PROCEDURES

1 - A letter of nomination of not more than two double-spaced typewritten pages setting forth the individual’s
accomplishments in Lionism, home Lions Club, and community; Lions Awards and recognitions earned with dates
received; and leadership positions held in Lionism including dates, must be submitted to the President of the District
18-1 Past District Governor’s Association, postmarked no later than 45 days prior to the Second District Cabinet
Meeting. The letter must include a statement of intention of the nominee to be present at the presentation ceremony
during the second Cabinet Meeting and must be signed by the Club President or Club Hall of Fame Committee Chair.

2 - The nominating club must agree in writing to provide the necessary funds to purchase the plaque for each nominee
selected. Clubs will be billed by the PDG Association for each nominee selected.

SELECTION PROCESS

A committee of the three (3) most recent active Past District Governors, with the most recent serving as chair, will
review all nominations and select nominees for induction into the District Hall of Fame. The chair shall promulgate
list of inductees to the President.

INDUCTION CEREMONY

The President shall coordinate with the District Governor to ensure an appropriate induction ceremony is held in
conjunction with the District’s Second Regular Cabinet Meeting. The President is responsible for publicizing the Hall
of Fame, coordinating nominations from participating clubs and procuring the plaques.

NOMINATIONS CATEGORIES
1 - All District 18-1 Past International Directors living or deceased may be automatically selected provided their club
nominates and agrees to purchase the plaque.

2 - Each Lions Club of District 18-1 may submit two (2) nominations annually to be considered for induction into the
District 18-1 Hall of Fame.



1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003

1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2002
2002

Margaret Battle
Marilyn Caldwell
William “Bill”Owens

District 18-1 Lions Hall Of Fame Inductees
Sponsored by the 18-1 PDG Association

1997 PID Myers Bainister
1997 PID Dr. John Pearce
1998 PID Buddy Ouzts

PDG Donald R Hardigree
PDG Millard Havener
PDG Dr. William Bellamy
PDG Conny Shirley

PDG Don Wagner

PDG Norman Masters
PDG Thois Masters

PDG Thomas Sexton

PCC Dan Stuart

PDG Ed Hashbarger

PDG William “Curlie” Bross
PDG Ann Stump

PDG Joseph “Joe” Hirsch
PDG Robert “Bob” Robinson
PDG Irving Hellenga, MD
PDG Willard Kimsey
PDG Lloyd Prewett

PDG M.C. Stowe

PDG Olin C. Newby

PDG Steve Hart

PDG Dr. David Sargent

Peachtree Corners
Peachtree Corners

W. W. “Bill” Banks

James Randolph Reeves

George T. Benson
Charles F. Cory

Towns County
Gainesville
Clarkesville

Forsyth County

Towns County

Herman A. Jones, Jr. Gainesville
Bill Mundy Dahlonega
Bobby R. Reynolds Winder Noon
Frank Melton Elberton
Lenos E. Nichols Clarkesville
Dr. R. L. Thomas Cornelia
Robert Thurmond Clayton
Arthur Gurr Union County
Donald Hix Winder Noon
Ellis Britt Lawrenceville
G. Edward Snyder Athens

Ray Franklin Sr. Clarkesville
Gerald Rawlins Snellville
William “Bill” Worrel Laurel Ridge
Byard Roper, Jr. Clarkesville
J. Bryson Tanner Athens

Anne Mundy Dahlonega
William “Jim” Britt Snellville

William “Ralph” Hewatt Snellville

Sam Catanzano

Dawsonville

Past International Directors

Towns County Lions Club
Dahlonega Lions Club

Winder Noon Lions Club

Past District Governors

Winder Noon
Athens
Dahlonega
Clarkesville
Gainesville
Snellville
Clayton
Gainesville
Oconee
Norcross
Thomson
North DeKalb
Dawsonville
Athens Heritage
Toccoa
Toccoa
Toccoa
Toccoa
Washington
Lilburn
Clermont — North Hall

2004  PDG James Webb

2004  PDG Bill Gibson

2004  PDG Ken Massingale
2004  PDG Bill Shurling

2005 PDG Robert Strader
2005 PDG Coke Geddings
2006 PDG John Rudert

2006 PCC Richard Brown
2006 PDG Mac McClure
2007 PDG James Tate

2008  PDG Michael (Mike) Higgins
2008  PDG Ruth Payton

2009  PDG Richard (Dick) Smith
2009  PDG Ken Thurmond
2011  PCC Grace Clower
2013  PDG Ben Poole

2013  PDG Deborah Cope
2013  PDG Eugene Sanders
2013  PDG William Adair
2013  PDG June Phillips

2013  PCC Kembra Smith
2013  PDG Richard Henderson

Lions Of Distinction

Towns County
North Decatur
Decatur
Thomson Camellia
National Hills
National Hills
Norcross
Covington
Conyers
Grovetown
Forsyth County
Toccoa
Oconee
Cornelia
Snellville
Conyers
Covington
Decatur
Madison
North Decatur
North Decatur
Oxford

2002 John Gardner Dawsonville 2005 Pete Stamsen Lawrenceville
2002 Victor R. Hamburger Union County 2005 Carol Ouzts Winder Noon
2002 Carl Smelley North Dealb 2006 James M. Williams Cornelia

2002 Verne F. Boucher Norcross 2006 Blonnie Thomas Cornelia

2002 Robert A. Herman Norcross 2006 Jimmy Williams Covington

2002 Comer Vandiver White County 2006 Joyce Shurling Thomson Camellia
2003 William Little Carnesville 2006 Lee R. Sewell Dahlonega

2003 Virgil Megill Toccoa 2006 Gertrude “Trudy” Rudert Norcross

2003 John Neal Banks Covington 2006 Dr. Liu Chinese American
2003 Ronald Cawley Gainesville 2007 Bill Holley Athens Heritage
2004 Lloyd McHargue Lawrenceville 2007 Agnes Ramsey Clarksville

2004 Morris Taylor Dawsonville 2007 Charles Ramsey Clarksville

2004 David Dodd Covington 2007 Henry Yee Chinese American
2004 Jim Deas Jr. Covington 2007 Chuck Collins Covington

2004 Lum Edwards Dawsonville 2007 Bonnie Martin Thomson Camellia
2004 William “Bill” Stricklan  Jefferson 2007 Betty Gray Cornelia

2005 Dr. J.B. Weaver AthensClassicCity 2007 Johnny Gray Cornelia

2005 Beatrice York Clarkesville 2007 Ray Cox Dahlonega

2005 Steve Leslie Gainesville 2007 Walker Fowler Jr. Conyers

2005 Mel Johnson La Vista 2007 Jimmy Moore Forsyth County
2005 Gerald Taylor North Decatur 2007 Woody Clower Snellville

2005 Jackson Malcom Thomson Camellia 2008 Ken Fuller Towns County
2005 Del Von Almen Gainesville Lanier 2008 Neal Byrd Loganville

2005 William T. “Bill” Bryan Jefferson 2008 James Jim' Schwartz ~ Gainesville

2005 Margaret Ayers Lavonia 2008  Bill Snyder Clarksville

2005 James Lord Covington 2008 Mike Kelly Clarksville

2005 John Rooks Covington 2008 John B. Haymore Covington



2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012

Anne Wheeler
Hansen Change, MD
Robert Lee

John Boshart

Dr. Wm E. Walker
Edna Verner
Roscoe Hartley
Glyndon Beard
Steve Helwig
Jerry Dupree
Larry Whitfield
Rhoda Seabolt
Gene Little

Betty Gurr

Frank Davis

John Burson

Gary Vaughters
Brad Tyson

Joy Lovell

W. Henry Lovell
Robert M. Kelley
Eugene Carpenter
Dave Lancaster
Robert Sauls
Elmer Thompson
Michael Thompson

Covington
Chinese American
Chinese American
Clayton

Clayton

Thomson Camellia
Buford

Buford

Athens

Forsyth County
Cornelia
Clarksville

Union County
Union County
Oxford

Oxford
Dahlonega
Dahlonega
Clarksville
Clarksville
Conyers

Conyers
Dahlonega
Dahlonega

Union County
Union County

Walter Steareman Loganville
Roberta Wagner Dahlonega

Joe Brown Dahlonega
Charlene Fang Chinese American
Lee Cronan Conyers

Bobby Gresham Conyers

Francis S. (Frank) Jensen Covington
Sam Elliott Athens Heritage
Mark Gardner Clarkesville
Sarah Crow Gardner  Clarkesville
Sylvia Masters Clayton

Ralph Pickens Clayton

Larry Odom

Dahlonega

2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

Jmmy Berrong
Greg Hicks
Jerry Tragesser
Diane O’Shields
Richard Killmon
Arthur W. Riddle
Wendell Geiger
Ben Johnson
Lyndol Can
Wayne Turnbull
Stanley Rodgers
Louise Little
Jim Wentworth
Marisa Lee
Dacus Aaron
Dr. W. L. Dobbs
Don Smith
Margie Morris
Alex Wu
1. W. Cornwell
Melvin Harter
Margaret Johnson
Herman Hunt
Raymond Baskette
Judy Stamsen
Larry Darnell
Jean Masters
Gerald Gutenstien
Dottie Reynolds
Benjamin Boa
Harold Cannon
Ruth Cannon
Jerry Hardy
Mary Michael
Marvin Armistead
Jim Kinney
Katie Hulsebus

Dahlonega
Dawsonville
Dawsonville
Forsyth County
Forsyth County
Jefferson
Loganville
Loganville Legacy
Oconee
Oconee
Winder Noon
Union County
Union County
Chinese American
Covington
Covington
La Vista
Thomson Camellia
Chinese American
Conyers
Covington
Dawsonville
Jefferson
La Vista
Lawrenceville
Oconee
Snellville
Towns County
Winder
Chinese American
Comer
Comer
Commerce
Conyers
Conyers
Dahlonega
Dawsonville

2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016

Marck Cates
Howard Jones
Darrell Risser
Andrew Autry

Pat Wylie
Raymond Mattison
Lee Tam

Jefferson

La Vista
Loganville Legacy
Oxford

Thomson Camellia
Winder Noon
Chinese American

William Earl Stallworth Covington

Charles (Chuck) Neil

Herman Moody
Jimmy Shore
Bob Stovall
Wayne C. White
Leo Taylor
Sonny Medlin
Foster Wylie

Carl Buser

Cecil Ogleshy
James Allison
Angela Yee
Charles Walton
Doreen Stallworth
Heather Hulsebus
Jim Purdy

Mark Bradley
Richard Woodall

Dahlonega
Martin
Martin
Martin
Loganville Legacy
Snellville
Snellville
Thomson Camellia
Union County
Athens
AthensClassicCity
Chinese American
Conyers
Covington
Dawsonville
Dawsonville
Jefferson
Loganville

Elbonie Hoenbuckle North Decatur

Gene Lyons
William Bowman
John Oldham
Jamie Peterson
Paul Best

Larry Jones

Oconee
Oconee
Oglethorpe
Social Circle
Social Circle
Winder



District “I”” Cabinet Meetings

At least four quarterly meetings of the district governor’s cabinet are held during the year. Your district constitution
and by-laws provides guidance regarding the dates of these meetings. If the district constitution and by-laws does not
provide guidelines, the district follows the provisions of the Standard District Constitution and By-Laws. A copy of
the cabinet meeting minutes is sent to the English Language Department.

Agenda for Cabinet Meetings
Standard items, as well as specific business items the district cabinet needs to discuss, are on the agenda for each
cabinet meeting. Standard agenda items include:

Call to order

Roll call and reading of communications from absent members
Approval of minutes of last cabinet meeting

Financial report

Unfinished business, if any, held over from last cabinet meeting
Approval of bills payable from district budget and ask cabinet secretary-treasurer to issue checks for
same

Communications and action taken on them

Committee, region and zone reports

. Reminder of date and place of next cabinet meeting

0. Adjournment

SourwnE

1%t District Cabinet Meeting:

To be held in late July or early August. After the new District Governor comes back from Lions Clubs International
he/she will hold their 1% Cabinet Meeting. This is also a good time to hold another training session prior to the
Cabinet Meeting if at all possible. The District Governor will present the budget for the new Lions year and also will
get the discretionary funds approved. Also, this will be the time to present Lions Clubs

International President’s theme for the new year. This also is the time for Cabinet officers be recognized along

with Zone Chairs and Committee Chairs.

2nd District Cabinet Meeting:
To be held in late October or early November. Agenda will be same as above. This Cabinet meeting will be held in
conjunction with the District Hall of Fame/Rally.

3rd District Cabinet Meeting:
To be held in February in conjunction with the District Convention. Agenda will be same as above. After Cabinet
meeting the District Convention will be convened. Following the Convention a banquet will be held.



Multiple District Convention
Annual Convention

District conventions are held to:

» Conduct general district business

» Take action on district matters in accordance with the constitution and by-laws of the association and
the district

* Adopt resolutions

» Elect the district governor, first and second vice district governors and other district officers

» \Vote on convention sites

» Conduct seminars

» Provide events important to the district

» Develop friendship among Lions of the district

Sometimes a district convention may be held in conjunction with the multiple district convention.

Voting at the District Convention: According to the section of the Lions Clubs International Constitution and By-
Laws that governs voting at an annual district convention:
» Each chartered club must be in good standing in order to vote
* Inany case, each new and existing club is entitled to at least one delegate and one alternate
» Each club is entitled to one delegate and one alternate for each 10 members who have been enrolled
for at least one year and a day in the club or major fraction thereof, of said club as shown by the
records of Lions Clubs International, of the first day of the month last preceding that month during
which the district convention is held. The major fraction referred to in this section shall be five or
more members
» One vote is allowed for each certified delegate present in person on each election and question
submitted

Dates for the Convention:

The district convention is held no less than 30 days prior to the convening date of the international convention. This
will give the newly elected district governor time to make preparations to attend the district governors-elect seminar.
The seminar is held in advance of the international convention. The district convention is also an opportunity for
clubs to participate in the affairs of the district.

District Convention Report:

After the date and location of the district convention is determined, report it to International Headquarters through the
WMMR MyLCI site on the association’s website, or by mailing the report form to the English Language Department.
The report form (DA-20) is in Chapter 17 of this guide.

District Convention Minutes:
The International Constitution and By-Laws provides that within sixty (60) days after the close of each single or sub-
district convention, the cabinet secretary sends one copy of the complete convention proceedings to the international



office, and one copy to the district governor. The convention proceedings are also sent to any club upon written
request. If your district holds its convention in conjunction with a multiple district convention, or that of your
province or state, the convention proceedings are sent to the international office.

4th District Cabinet Meeting:
To be held in late April or early May in conjunction with the District Picnic. This is the time to present any awards
and give a synopsis of the past year.

POT LUCK - Bring your favorite so everyone can enjoy - Meat is being provided and members should bring a
side dish, paper products and soft drinks.

We will not have the full agenda. Pledge and invocation and awards will be presented after the meal.

Come one — Come ALL - bring the whole family — kids, grandkids, new members,
prospective members, etc......

You’ve done your job now let

’s chow down...........
- " o P

—




