

District 18-I Lions Hall Of Fame

Eligibility Criteria

All nominees living or deceased must have a minimum of ten (10) years of active Lion Service. Induction into the District Lions Hall of Fame signifies a Lion's noteworthy contributions to the ideals of Lionism through the Lions Club, District and community, it is not intended to be a longevity award. All living nominees must be current members in good standing of a District 18-I Lions Club.

CLUB NOMINATING PROCEDURES

1 - A letter of nomination of not more than two double-spaced typewritten pages setting forth the individual's accomplishments in Lionism, home Lions Club, and community; Lions Awards and recognitions earned with dates received; and leadership positions held in Lionism including dates, must be submitted to the President of the District 18-I Past District Governor's Association, postmarked no later than 45 days prior to the Second District Cabinet Meeting. The letter must include a statement of intention of the nominee to be present at the presentation ceremony during the second Cabinet Meeting and must be signed by the Club President or Club Hall of Fame Committee Chair.

2 - The nominating club must agree in writing to provide the necessary funds to purchase the plaque for each nominee selected. Clubs will be billed by the PDG Association for each nominee selected.

SELECTION PROCESS

A committee of the three (3) most recent active Past District Governors, with the most recent serving as chair, will review all nominations and select nominees for induction into the District Hall of Fame. The chair shall promulgate list of inductees to the President.

INDUCTION CEREMONY

The President shall coordinate with the District Governor to ensure an appropriate induction ceremony is held in conjunction with the District's Second Regular Cabinet Meeting. The President is responsible for publicizing the Hall of Fame, coordinating nominations from participating clubs and procuring the plaques.

NOMINATIONS CATEGORIES

1 - All District 18-I Past International Directors living or deceased may be automatically selected provided their club nominates and agrees to purchase the plaque.

2 - Each Lions Club of District 18-I may submit two (2) nominations annually to be considered for induction into the District 18-I Hall of Fame.

District 18-I Lions Hall Of Fame Inductees Sponsored by the 18-I PDG Association

Past International Directors

1997	PID Myers Bainister	Towns County Lions Club
1997	PID Dr. John Pearce	Dahlonega Lions Club
1998	PID Buddy Ouzts	Winder Noon Lions Club

Past District Governors

Lions Of Distinction

1997	Margaret Battle	Peachtree Corners	2002	John Gardner	Dawsonville	2005	Pete Stamsen	Lawrenceville
1998	Marilyn Caldwell	Peachtree Corners	2002	Victor R. Hamburger	Union County	2005	Carol Ouzts	Winder Noon
1998	William "Bill" Owens	Towns County	2002	Carl Smelley	North Dealb	2006	James M. Williams	Cornelia
1998	W. W. "Bill" Banks	Gainesville	2002	Verne F. Boucher	Norcross	2006	Blonnie Thomas	Cornelia
1998	James Randolph Reeves	Clarkesville	2002	Robert A. Herman	Norcross	2006	Jimmy Williams	Covington
1999	George T. Benson	Forsyth County	2002	Comer Vandiver	White County	2006	Joyce Shurling	Thomson Camellia
1999	Charles F. Cory	Towns County	2003	William Little	Carnesville	2006	Lee R. Sewell	Dahlonega
1999	Herman A. Jones, Jr.	Gainesville	2003	Virgil Megill	Toccoa	2006	Gertrude "Trudy" Ruder	rt Norcross
1999	Bill Mundy	Dahlonega	2003	John Neal Banks	Covington	2006	Dr. Liu	Chinese American
1999	Bobby R. Reynolds	Winder Noon	2003	Ronald Cawley	Gainesville	2007	Bill Holley	Athens Heritage
1999	Frank Melton	Elberton	2004	Lloyd McHargue	Lawrenceville	2007	Agnes Ramsey	Clarksville
1999	Lenos E. Nichols	Clarkesville	2004	Morris Taylor	Dawsonville	2007	Charles Ramsey	Clarksville
1999	Dr. R. L. Thomas	Cornelia	2004	David Dodd	Covington	2007	Henry Yee	Chinese American
1999	Robert Thurmond	Clayton	2004	Jim Deas Jr.	Covington	2007	Chuck Collins	Covington
2000	Arthur Gurr	Union County	2004	Lum Edwards	Dawsonville	2007	Bonnie Martin	Thomson Camellia
2000	Donald Hix	Winder Noon	2004	William "Bill" Stricklan	Jefferson	2007	Betty Gray	Cornelia
2000	Ellis Britt	Lawrenceville	2005	Dr. J.B. Weaver	AthensClassicCity	2007	Johnny Gray	Cornelia
2001	G. Edward Snyder	Athens	2005	Beatrice York	Clarkesville	2007	Ray Cox	Dahlonega
2001	Ray Franklin Sr.	Clarkesville	2005	Steve Leslie	Gainesville	2007	Walker Fowler Jr.	Conyers
2001	Gerald Rawlins	Snellville	2005	Mel Johnson	La Vista	2007	Jimmy Moore	Forsyth County
2001	William "Bill" Worrel	Laurel Ridge	2005	Gerald Taylor	North Decatur	2007	Woody Clower	Snellville
2001	Byard Roper, Jr.	Clarkesville	2005	Jackson Malcom	Thomson Camellia	2008	Ken Fuller	Towns County
2001	J. Bryson Tanner	Athens	2005	Del Von Almen	Gainesville Lanier	2008	Neal Byrd	Loganville
2002	Anne Mundy	Dahlonega	2005	William T. "Bill" Bryan	Jefferson	2008	James 'Jim' Schwartz	Gainesville
2002	William "Jim" Britt	Snellville	2005	Margaret Ayers	Lavonia	2008	Bill Snyder	Clarksville
2002	William "Ralph" Hewatt	Snellville	2005	James Lord	Covington	2008	Mike Kelly	Clarksville
2002	Sam Catanzano	Dawsonville	2005	John Rooks	Covington	2008	John B. Haymore	Covington

2008	Anne Wheeler	Covington	2012	Jmmy Berrong	Dahlonega	2014	Manal: Catao	Jefferson
2008	Hansen Change, MD	Chinese American	2012	Greg Hicks	Dawsonville		Marck Cates	
2008	Robert Lee	Chinese American	2012	Jerry Tragesser	Dawsonville	2014	Howard Jones	La Vista
2008	John Boshart	Clayton	2012	Diane O'Shields	Forsyth County	2014	Darrell Risser	Loganville Legacy
2008	Dr. Wm E. Walker	Clayton	2012	Richard Killmon	Forsyth County	2014	Andrew Autry	Oxford
2008	Edna Verner	Thomson Camellia	2012	Arthur W. Riddle	Jefferson	2014	Pat Wylie	Thomson Camellia
2009	Roscoe Hartley	Buford	2012	Wendell Geiger	Loganville	2014	Raymond Mattison	Winder Noon
2009	Glyndon Beard	Buford	2012	Ben Johnson	Loganville Legacy	2015	Lee Tam	Chinese American
2009	Steve Helwig	Athens	2012	Lyndol Can	Oconee	2015	William Earl Stallwo	orth Covington
2009	Jerry Dupree	Forsyth County	2012	Wayne Turnbull	Oconee	2015	Charles (Chuck) Nei	U
2009	Larry Whitfield	Cornelia	2012	Stanley Rodgers	Winder Noon	2015	Herman Moody	Martin
2009	Rhoda Seabolt	Clarksville	2012	Louise Little	Union County	2015	Jimmy Shore	Martin
2009	Gene Little	Union County	2012	Jim Wentworth	Union County	2015	Bob Stovall	
2009	Betty Gurr	Union County	2013	Marisa Lee	Chinese American			Martin
2009	Frank Davis	Oxford	2013	Dacus Aaron	Covington	2015	Wayne C. White	Loganville Legacy
2009	John Burson	Oxford	2013	Dr. W. L. Dobbs	Covington		Leo Taylor	Snellville
2009	Gary Vaughters	Dahlonega	2013	Don Smith	La Vista	2015	Sonny Medlin	Snellville
2009	Brad Tyson	Dahlonega	2013	Margie Morris	Thomson Camellia	2015	Foster Wylie	Thomson Camellia
2010	Joy Lovell	Clarksville	2013	Alex Wu	Chinese American	2015	Carl Buser	Union County
2010	W. Henry Lovell	Clarksville	2013	I. W. Cornwell	Conyers	2016	Cecil Oglesby	Athens
2010	Robert M. Kelley	Conyers	2013	Melvin Harter	Covington	2016	James Allison	AthensClassicCity
2010	Eugene Carpenter	Conyers	2013	Margaret Johnson	Dawsonville	2016	Angela Yee	Chinese American
2010	Dave Lancaster	Dahlonega	2013	Herman Hunt	Jefferson	2016	Charles Walton	Conyers
2010	Robert Sauls	Dahlonega	2013	Raymond Baskette	La Vista	2016	Doreen Stallworth	Covington
2010	Elmer Thompson	Union County	2013	Judy Stamsen	Lawrenceville	2010	Heather Hulsebus	Dawsonville
2010	Michael Thompson	Union County	2013	Larry Darnell	Oconee			
2011	Walter Steareman	Loganville	2013	Jean Masters	Snellville		•	Dawsonville
2011	Roberta Wagner	Dahlonega	2013	Gerald Gutenstien	Towns County	2016		Jefferson
2011	Joe Brown	Dahlonega	2013	Dottie Reynolds	Winder	2016	Richard Woodall	Loganville
2011	Charlene Fang	Chinese American	2014	Benjamin Boa	Chinese American			
2011	Lee Cronan	Conyers	2014	Harold Cannon	Comer	2016	Gene Lyons	Oconee
2011	Bobby Gresham	Conyers	2014	Ruth Cannon	Comer	2016	William Bowman	Oconee
2012	Francis S. (Frank) Jer	6	2014	Jerry Hardy	Commerce	2016	John Oldham	Oglethorpe
2012	Sam Elliott	Athens Heritage				2016	Jamie Peterson	Social Circle
2012	Mark Gardner	Clarkesville	2014	Mary Michael	Conyers	2016	Paul Best	Social Circle
2012	Sarah Crow Gardner	Clarkesville		Marvin Armistead	Conyers		Larry Jones	Winder
2012	Sylvia Masters	Clayton	2014	Jim Kinney	Dahlonega	2010	Luiry Jones	,, inder
2012 2012	Ralph Pickens	Clayton	2014	Katie Hulsebus	Dawsonville			
2012	Larry Odom	Dahlonega						



District "I" Cabinet Meetings

At least four quarterly meetings of the district governor's cabinet are held during the year. Your district constitution and by-laws provides guidance regarding the dates of these meetings. If the district constitution and by-laws does not provide guidelines, the district follows the provisions of the Standard District Constitution and By-Laws. A copy of the cabinet meeting minutes is sent to the English Language Department.

Agenda for Cabinet Meetings

Standard items, as well as specific business items the district cabinet needs to discuss, are on the agenda for each cabinet meeting. Standard agenda items include:

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Roll call and reading of communications from absent members
- 3. Approval of minutes of last cabinet meeting
- 4. Financial report
- 5. Unfinished business, if any, held over from last cabinet meeting
- 6. Approval of bills payable from district budget and ask cabinet secretary-treasurer to issue checks for same
- 7. Communications and action taken on them
- 8. Committee, region and zone reports
- 9. Reminder of date and place of next cabinet meeting
- 10. Adjournment

1st District Cabinet Meeting:

To be held in late July or early August. After the new District Governor comes back from Lions Clubs International he/she will hold their 1st Cabinet Meeting. This is also a good time to hold another training session prior to the Cabinet Meeting if at all possible. The District Governor will present the budget for the new Lions year and also will get the discretionary funds approved. Also, this will be the time to present Lions Clubs

International President's theme for the new year. This also is the time for Cabinet officers be recognized along with Zone Chairs and Committee Chairs.

2nd District Cabinet Meeting:

To be held in late October or early November. Agenda will be same as above. This Cabinet meeting will be held in conjunction with the District Hall of Fame/Rally.

3rd District Cabinet Meeting:

To be held in February in conjunction with the District Convention. Agenda will be same as above. After Cabinet meeting the District Convention will be convened. Following the Convention a banquet will be held.



Multiple District Convention Annual Convention

District conventions are held to:

- Conduct general district business
- Take action on district matters in accordance with the constitution and by-laws of the association and the district
- Adopt resolutions
- Elect the district governor, first and second vice district governors and other district officers
- Vote on convention sites
- Conduct seminars
- Provide events important to the district
- Develop friendship among Lions of the district

Sometimes a district convention may be held in conjunction with the multiple district convention.

Voting at the District Convention: According to the section of the Lions Clubs International Constitution and By-Laws that governs voting at an annual district convention:

- Each chartered club must be in good standing in order to vote
- In any case, each new and existing club is entitled to at least one delegate and one alternate
- Each club is entitled to one delegate and one alternate for each 10 members who have been enrolled for at least one year and a day in the club or major fraction thereof, of said club as shown by the records of Lions Clubs International, of the first day of the month last preceding that month during which the district convention is held. The major fraction referred to in this section shall be five or more members
- One vote is allowed for each certified delegate present in person on each election and question submitted

Dates for the Convention:

The district convention is held no less than 30 days prior to the convening date of the international convention. This will give the newly elected district governor time to make preparations to attend the district governors-elect seminar. The seminar is held in advance of the international convention. The district convention is also an opportunity for clubs to participate in the affairs of the district.

District Convention Report:

After the date and location of the district convention is determined, report it to International Headquarters through the WMMR MyLCI site on the association's website, or by mailing the report form to the English Language Department. The report form (DA-20) is in Chapter 17 of this guide.

District Convention Minutes:

The International Constitution and By-Laws provides that within sixty (60) days after the close of each single or subdistrict convention, the cabinet secretary sends one copy of the complete convention proceedings to the international office, and one copy to the district governor. The convention proceedings are also sent to any club upon written request. If your district holds its convention in conjunction with a multiple district convention, or that of your province or state, the convention proceedings are sent to the international office.

4th District Cabinet Meeting:

To be held in late April or early May in conjunction with the District Picnic. This is the time to present any awards and give a synopsis of the past year.

POT LUCK - Bring your favorite so everyone can enjoy - Meat is being provided and members should bring a side dish, paper products and soft drinks.

We will not have the full agenda. Pledge and invocation and awards will be presented after the meal.

Come one – Come ALL – bring the whole family – kids, grandkids, new members, prospective members, etc.....

You've done your job now let's chow down.....

